
POLICY INDEX  

Last Updated Wednesday, December 13, 2017 
 

7th & 8th Grade Advanced Coursework, High  
 School Credit, IMBE 
Absence of Policy, Administration, BFE 
Absences and Excuses, Student, JH 
Abuse, Child, Reporting, JLF 
Academic Achievement, IK 
Acceptable Use Policy, SchoolNet    
     and Acceptable Use Forms (Personnel &  
     Students) EHAA, EHAA-P, and EHAA-S  
Access, Student Records, JRA, JRA-R 
Accident Reports, EBBB 
Account Management, Activity, JJF & JJF-E 
Accountability, AE 
Activity Account Management, Student, JJF,    
     JJF-E 
Ad Hoc Committees, BDEE 
Administering Medication to Students, JLCD,  
      JLCD Attachment 1 & Attachment 2 
Administration Goals, CA 
Administrative Personnel Policy & Salary  

Schedule, GCBD 
Administration, Policy Absence, BFE 
Administrative Regulations, Board  

Development and Review, BGD 
Administration, School Building, CF 
Administrative Staff Evaluation, GCO-2 
Admission, Free, DFDA 
Admissions and Gate Receipts, DFD 
Admission of Homeless Students, JFABD 
Admission of Nonresident Students, JECB  

and Exhibits  
Advanced College Placement, IHCD 
Advanced Coursework, High School 

Credit for 7th & 8th Grade, IMBE 
Advertising in the Schools, KHB 
Advisory Committees to School Board, BDF 
Advisory Council, Superintendent’s, CE 
AED’s, Use of, JLCEA 
Age, Compulsory Attendance, JEA 
Agenda Preparation and Dissemination,  

BEDB 
AIDS/HIV Policy, GBGAA, IHMAC, JLCCA 
Alternative Credit Options, IMBC 
Alternative Learning Plans, IHBI 

Animals in Schools, IMG 
Annual Budget, DB 
Annual Positions, Hiring, GCF 
Appointment of Superintendent, CBB 
Approval of Handbooks & Directives, CHCA 
Architect Selection, FEB 
Assessment, ILBA 
Assignment of Students to Classes, JG 
Assignment of Students to Schools, JCA 
Athletics, Interscholastic, JJIB 
Attendance, Compulsory Age, JEA 
Attorney, School, BDG 
Audio & Video Surveillance on School  

Property, EEAA 
Audits, DIE 
Automated External Defibrillator(s), Use of,  

JLCEA 
Automobiles, Searches of on School  
Property, JIHB 
Availability and Distribution of Healthy Foods, 
EFA 
 
Background Investigation, GBCD & GBCD-R 
Ban on Tobacco Products, ADB 
Behavior Management and Intervention, 
JLDBA 
Bid, Requirements, DJE 
Board-Staff Communications, BHC 
Budget, Implementation, DBI 
Budget, Annual, DB 
Budget Planning, DBC 
Budget, Transfer Authority, DBK 
Building and Grounds Management, EC 
Building, School Administration, CF 
Bullying; Pupil Safety & Violence Prevention 

Policy,  JICK 
Bullying/Violent Behavior Report Form,  

JICK-E 
Bus Safety Program, School, EEAE 
Bylaws, Dover School Board, BA 
 
Calendar, School, IC/ICA 
Cash in School Buildings, DM 
Ceremonies and Observances, IMD 



Certificate of Achievement (for  
    Handicapped Students) IKFA 
Chaperones & Volunteers, IJOC & IJOC-E 
Character & Citizenship Education, IHAK 
Child Abuse, Reporting Suspected, JLF 
Citizenship & Character Education, IHAK 
Class Size, IIB 
Class Size, First Grade, IIBA 
Clerk-of-the-Works (Constr. Supv.), FEH 
Closing Schools, Emergency, EBCD 
COAST Passenger Code of Conduct, 

EEAC,    Addendum #1 
Co-curricular and Extracurricular  
    Programs, JJA 
Code of Ethics, School Board, BCA 
Collective Bargaining Rights,  
    Professional Staff, HI 
Committees, Advisory to School Board, BDF 
Committee, Discipline, School Board, BDEA 
Committees, Temporary, BDEE 
Community Involvement in Decision Making,  

KCB 
Community Notices Posted in Schools, KHB 
Community Resources, IJO 
Community Use of School Facilities, KF 
Compensation, School Board Members, BID 
Complaints, Public, KE 
Complaints, Facilities/Services, KED 
Complaints, School Personnel, KEB 
Compulsory Attendance Age, JEA 
Computer Lease/Purchase Program, EDC 
Concussions and Head Injuries, JLCJ 
Conduct, Staff, GBEBB 
Conduct, Student, Discipline and Due  
      Process, Safe School Zone, JICD 
Conflict of Interest, GBEA 
Construction, Supervision of, FEH 
Consultants, BDH 
Contests for Students, JJG 
Contracts, Professional Staff, GCB 
Controversial Issues, Teaching About;  

Controversial Speakers & Programs,  
IMC 

Cooperative Purchasing, DJD 
Copyright and appendix, EGAD and  

EGAD-R 
Corporal Punishment, JKA 
Counseling, and School Guidance Program,  

 JLD 
Courses Require Minimum Enrollment, IIBC 
Credit, Earning of, IKC 
Credit for 7th & 8th Grade Advanced  
 Coursework, High School, IMBE 
Credits/Graduation for Fifth-Year Students, 

IKFB 
Criminal Records Check, GBCD & GBCD-R 
Crisis Prevention and Response, EBC 
Curriculum Adoption, IGD 
Curriculum Development, IGA 
Curriculum Guide and Course Outlines, IGE 
 
Daily Physical Activity, IMAH 
Dangerous Items & Weapons in the  

Schools, JICI 
Data Record/Retention, EHB and EHB-R 
Decision Making, Community Involvement,  

KCB 
Decision Making, Student Involvement, JIB 
Decisions, Community Involvement, KCB 
Decisions, Staff Involvement, GBB 
Decisions, Student Involvement, JIB 
Determining Specific Learning Disability,  
     IHBAAA 
Different Instructional Needs, Students with  
      Different Talents 
Discipline Committee (School Board), BDEA 
Discipline, Student, Conduct, and Due  
     Process, Safe School Zone, JICD 
Discipline, Student, Out of School, JICDD 
Discrimination, Harassment and Bullying 
Report Form, ACAA-E 
Disposal Procedure, School Property, DN 
Distance Education, IMBA 
Donations, Public Gifts, KCD 
Dover High School Enrollment Out of District  

Tuition Students, JECB 
Dress Code, Student, JICA 
Drug-Free Workplace,GBEC 
Dual Enrollment, Home Education, IHBG-R 
Early Entrance, Grade 1, Requirements,  

District Screening, JEB-E 
Early Graduation Guidelines, IMBD 
Earning of Credit, IKC 
Education, Distant, IMBA 
Education Research Agencies, Relations  

with, LAA 



Educational Specifications, FEA 
Emergency Care and First Aid, EBBC 
Emergency Closings, EBCD 
Emergency Plans, EBCA 
Employee Computer Lease/Purchase,  

EDC 
Energy Star Policy, ECFA 
English Proficiency Instruction. Limited,  

IHBBA 
Enrollment Projections, FBB 
Entrance Requirements, School, JEB 
Entrance Requirements, School District  

Screening Early Entrance Grade 1,  
JEB-E 

Establishment of Scholarships, IKG 
Ethics, Code of, School Board, BCA 
Equal Opportunity Employment, GBA 
Evaluation of Administrative Staff, GCO-2 
Evaluation of Curricular Programs, IL 
Evaluation of Professional Staff, Teachers,  

GCO, GCO-1 
Evaluation of Students, IHBAA & IHBAA-E 
Evaluation, Superintendent, CBI 
Expendable Trust Account, “The Wave” 

DFCA 
Extracurricular Programs, and  

Cocurricular, JJA 
Extended Learning Opportunities, IHBH 
Extended Travel, IJOAA 
 
Facilities, Development Goals, FA 
Facilities, Educational Specifications, FEA 
Facilities, Retirement of, FCB 
Facilities, Site Acquisition, FEE 
Family Leave, GCCBC 
Fees, Fines, Charges, Student, JQ 
Field Trips and Excursions, IJOA 
Fifth Year Students, Graduation/Credits,  

IKFB 
Fire Drills, EBCB 
First Aid, Emergency Care, EBBC 
First Grade Class Size, IIBB 
Fiscal Management, Goals, DA 
FMLA (Family Medical Leave Act), GCCBC 
Food Service Management, EF 
Fossil Fuel, ECFB 
Free Admissions, Senior Citizens, DFDA 
Fuel, Fossil, ECFB 

Fund Raising, JJE 
Funding Student Breakfast and Lunch  
 Accounts, EFD 
 
Gate Receipts and Admissions, DFD 
Gifts, Public Donations, KCD 
Goals, Administrative, CA 
Goals for Student Policies, JA 
Grades 5-12, Grading System, IKA 
Grading System, Grades 5-12, IKA 
Graduation, Credits for 5th Year Students,  

IKFB 
Graduation, Early, Guidelines, IMBD 
Graduation Policy, High School, IKF 
Grounds and Buildings Management, EC 
Guidance, School and Counseling Program,  

JLD 
Guidelines, Student Performance Standards,  

IKE-R 
 
Handicap/Disability, Nondiscrimination, ACE 
Handicapped Students, High School  
    Certificate of Achievement, IKFA 
Handbooks and Directives, Approval, CHCA 
Hazing, JICFA 
Health Services, Student, JLC 
Health Education and Exemption from 
Instruction, IHAM 
Health and Sex Education Exemption:  Opt 
Out Form, IHAM-R 
High School Certificate of Achievement 
 for Students with Special Needs, 
IKFA 
High School Graduation Competencies, 
ILBAA 
High School Credit for 7th & 8th Grade  
 Advanced Coursework, IMBE 
High School Graduation Policy, IKF 
Highly Qualified Teachers, GCAA 
Hiring, GCF 
Hiring & Advancement Policy for Adult Ed. 
Professional Staff, GCFA 
HIV/AIDS, GBGAA, IHMAC, JLCCA 
Home Education Instruction, IHBG 
Home Education Dual Enrollment, IHBG-R 
Homebound Instruction, IGBG 
Homeless Students, Admission, JFABD 
Homework, IKB 



 
Idling Policy, No, EEAB 
Indemnification, School Board, BHE 
Independent Evaluations, IHBAA  

and IHBAA-E 
Instruction, Homebound, IHBF 
Instructional Approach, IF 
Instructional Materials, Reconsideration,  
     KEC, KEC-R 
Instructional Materials, Selection Policy, IJ 
Instructional Needs of Students with Different  
     Talents, IFA 
Insurance Program, Student, JLA 
Interdisciplinary Credit, IKAA 
Internet (SchoolNet)Acceptable Use Policy & 
     Acceptable Use Forms (Personnel &  
     Students) EHAA, EHAA-P, and EHAA-S  
Interscholastic Athletics, JJIB 
Investment, DFA 
 
Job Actions, Staff, HP & HPA 
 
Learning Disability, Determining Specific,  
      IHBAAA 
Leave, Family, GCCBC 
Legal Status, School District, AA 
Legislative Program, School Board, BJ 
Limited English Proficiency Instruction,  

IHBBA 
Local Government Agencies, Relations, KLG 
Lunch, School, Student Participation, EFC 
Lunch and Breakfast Accounts - Students,  
 Funding, EFD 
Mandatory Drug and Alcohol Testing-School 
Bus Drivers, EEAEA 
Manifest Educational Hardship, JEC 
Manifest Signatures, DK 
Materials, Instructional Selection Policy, IJ 
Meal Charging, Student  
 Funding, EFD 
Medical Leave Act (Family Leave, GCCBC) 
Medication, Administering to Students,  
      JLCD, JLCD Attachment 1, Attachment 2 
Minimum Enrollment for Courses, IIBC 
Mission Statement & Philosophy of School  

District, AD 
 
Needs of Students with Different Instructional 

     Talents, IFA 
Negotiations, Superintendent's Role, HG 
Negotiating Agents, School Board, HF 
Negotiating Rights and Duties, School  
 Board, HE 
News Media Relations, KDD 
No Idling Policy, EEAB 
Nondiscrimination, AC, ACE 
Nondiscrimination Regs, AC-R 
Non-Educational Surveys & Questionnaires, 
ILD 
Nonresident Students, Admission & Tuition,  

JECB 
 
Observances (and Ceremonies), IMD 
Open Enrollment, JCA 
Out-of-School Actions, Discipline, JICDD 
 
Parent Involvement in Education, Title I, KB 
Parental Objections to Specific Course 
Materials, IGEA 
Parking at Dover High School, JLIE 
Parking at Dover Middle School, ECE 
Part-time & Substitute Professional Staff 

 Employment, GCG 
Patriotic Exercises, IMDA 
Payroll Procedure, DKA 
Performance Standards Guidelines,  

Students, IKE-R 
Personnel Records, GBJ 
Personnel Policies, Goals, GA 
Philosophy of School District & Mission  

Statement, AD 
Policy Absence, Administration, BFE 
Policy Adoption, BGB 
Policy Development, BG 
Policy Development System, BGA 
Policy Dissemination, BGE 
Policy Review/Evaluation, BGC 
Posting of Community Notices, KHB 
Powers & Duties of School Board, BBA 
Principals, Substantive Duties of School,  

CBA 
Professional Development Restrictions, 

GCI 
Professional Staff Collective Bargaining  
 Rights, HI 
Professional Staff Contracts, GCB 



Professional Staff, Evaluation, GCO, GCO-1  
Professional Staff Recruiting, GCEB 
Promotion and Retention of Students, IKE 
Properties, Schools, Disposal Procedure, DN 
Property, Student Reimbursement Form 

Form, JQ-E 
Public Complaints, KE 
Public Complaints, Facilities or Services,  

KED 
Public Complaints, School Personnel, KEB 
Public Gifts/Donations, KCD 
Public Information Program, KDA 
Punishment, Corporal, JKA 
Purchasing, DJ 
Purchasing, Cooperative, DJD 
 
Recognition, School Board, AEB 
Reconsideration of Instructional Materials     
     Policy, KEC, KEC-R 
Records, Personnel, GBJ 
Records Retention and Schedule, EHB 
Records & Access, Student, JRA, JRA-R 
Recruiting, Professional Staff, GCEB 
Relations, Education Research Agencies,  

LAA 
Relations Goals, School-Community, KA 
Relations, Local Government Agencies, KLG 
Relations, News Media, KDD 
Reporting Suspected Child Abuse, JLF 
Research Agencies, Relations with  

Education, LAA 
Residency, JECB  
Retention and Promotion of Students, IKE 
Revenues, Local Tax Sources, DEA 
Rights and Responsibilities, Students, JI 
Rules/Reg., Administrative, GCBD 
Safe School Zone, Student Conduct,  
      Discipline, and Due Process, JICD 
Safety Program, EB 
Scholarships, Establishment of, IKG 
School Assignment (of Students), JCA 
School Board 
 Agenda Preparation & Dissemination,  

BEDB 
    Attorney, BDG 
    Bylaws, BA 
    Code of Ethics, BCA 
    Committees, Advisory, BDF 

    Committee, Discipline, BDEA 
    Committees, Standing, BDE 
    Committees, Temporary, BDEE 
    Compensation, BID 
    Consultants, BDH 

Development and Review of  
Administrative Regulations, 
BGD 

    Legislative Program, BJ 
    Member Authority, BBAA 
    Negotiating Agents, HF 
    Negotiating Rights and Duties, HE 
    Negotiations, Superintendent's Role,  

HI 
    New Member Orientation, BIA 
    Officers, BDB 
    Organiz. Meeting, BDA 
 Policy Adoption, BGB 
    Policy Development, BG 

Policy Dissemination, BGE 
 Policy Review & Evaluation/ 

 Accuracy Check, BGC 
 Powers & Duties, BBA 
    Recognition, School Board, AEB 
    Resignation, BBBC 
    Superintendent Relationship, BDD 
School Building Administration, CF 
School Calendar, IC/ICA 
School-Community Relations Goals, KA 
School Ceremonies and Observances, IMD 
School District Legal Status, AA 
School Entrance Requirements, JEB 
School District Entrance Requirements, 

Screening Early Entrance Grade 1,  
JEB-E 

School Guidance and Counseling Program, 
 JLD 

School Lunch Program, Student  
Participation, EFC 

School Lunch Program, Funding Student  
 Accounts, EFD 
School Principal, Substantive Duties of 

CBA 
School Property, Student Reimbursement 

Form, JQ-E 
School Year/School Calendar, IC/ICA 
SchoolNet Acceptable Use Policy and  
     Acceptable Use Forms (Personnel &  



     Students) EHAA, EHAA-P, and EHAA-S  
Searches of Student Automobiles on School  

Property, JIHB 
Selection Policy, Instructional Materials, IJ 
Senior Citizens, Free Admission, DFDA 
Service Animals, IMGA 
Sexual Harassment, ACAB and Regs,  

ACAB-R 
Site Acquisition, FEE 
Smoking Policy, ADB 
Special Education, IHBA 
Special Funds, DFC 
Staff-Board Communications, BHC 
Staff Conduct & Staff-Student Relations,  

GBEBB 
Staff, Conflict of Interest, GBEA 
Staff Involvement in Decision Making, GBB 
Staff Job Actions, HP and HPA 
Staff, Professional Recruiting, GCEB 
Staff Rights/Responsibilities, GBE 
Standards Guidelines, Student Performance,  

IKE-R 
Standing Subcommittees, BDEE 
Star Energy Policy, ECFA 
State and Federal Funding, DD 
Student Absences and Excuses, JH  
Student Activity Account Management, JJF  
           & JJF-E 
Student Assignment, Classes, JFA 
Student Assignment, Schools, JCA 
Student Automobile Searches on School  

Property, JIHB 
Student Conduct, Discipline, and Due  
     Process, Safe School Zone, JICD 
Student Discipline, Out of School Actions, JICDD 
Student Dress Code, JICA 
Student Independent Evaluations, IGBAA  

and IGBAA-E 
Student Fees, Fines, Charges, JQ 
Student Health Services, JLC 
Student Involvement in Decision Making,  
    JIB  
Student Insurance Program, JLA 
Students with Different Talents, Instructional  
            Needs, IFA 
Student Parking at Dover High School, JLIE 
Student Participation, School Lunch  

Program, EFC 

Student Performance Standards Guidelines, 
 IKE-R 

Student Performances, JJC 
Student Policies, Goals of, JA 
Student Promotion and Retention, IKE 
Student Records & Access, JRA 
Student Reimbursement for School Property  

Form, JQ-E 
Student Rights and Responsibilities, JI 
Student-Staff Relations & Staff Conduct  

GBEBB 
Student Substance Use, JICH 
Student Transportation Services, EEA 
Student Wellness, JLCF 
Subcommittees, Standing, BDE 
Substantive Duties of School Principal, CBA 
Substitute Teachers, GCG 
Summer School, DHS, ICCA 
Suspected Child Abuse, Reporting, JLF 
Superintendent, CB 
Superintendent, Appointment, CBB 
Superintendent-Board, Relationship, BDD 
Superintendent, Dev. Opport., CBG 
Superintendent, Evaluation, CBI 
Superintendent, Negotiations Role, HG 
Superintendent’s Advisory Council, CE 
Support Services, Goals, EA 
Surveillance on School Property,  

Audio & Video, EEAA 
 
Teacher, Professional Staff Evaluation,  

GCO-1 
Temporary Committees, BDEE  
Title I, Parent Involvement in Education, KB 
Tobacco Products Ban, ADB 
Transgender and Gender Nonconforming 
JBAB 
Transgender and Gender Nonconforming 
Procedures, JBAB-R  
Transportation, Bus Safety, EEAEC &  
Transportation, School Bus Safety Program,  
EEAE 

ADDENDEM 
Transportation, Student Services, EEA 
Transportation, Student Conduct, EEAEC & 
 ADDENDUM 
Tuition, Admission of Nonresidents, JECB &  

JECB-R, JECB-EXHIBIT 



Tuition, Out-of-District Students, JCAA 
Tutoring for Pay, GCRD 
 
Unauthorized Staff Absences, HPA 
USDA Nondiscrimination Statement, EFB 
Use of School Facilities, Community, KF 
 
Vandalism, ECAC 
Video & Audio Recording on School  

Property, EEAA 
Video & Audio Recording on School  

Property-Procedure, EEAA-R 
Visitors to the Schools, KI 
Volunteers & Chaperones, IJOC and IJOC-E 
Wave (The) – Expendable Trust Account,  

DFCA 
Weapons and Dangerous Items in the  

Schools, JICI 
Wellness, Student, JLCF 
Written Code of Conduct-Food Service, DJA 


